19. Off balance sheet derivative items‟ net asset / (liability)

   position (19a-19b)  - - - - -

19a. Total hedged assets  - - - - -

19b. Total hedged liabilities - - - - -

20. Net foreign currency asset / (liability) position (9-18+19) (150.498) (20.144) (58.364) 100 -

21. Monetary items net foreign currency asset / (liability) position

   position (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a) (150.992) (20.451) (58.374) 100 -

22. Total fair value of financial instruments used to manage the foreign

   currency position - - - - -

23. Export 21.799 12.680 1.339 - 111

24. Import 326.455 70.065 109.194 79 2.400

(Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

YAZICILAR HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

(47)

21. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (cont’d)

Non-Banking (cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk (cont’d)

 Foreign currency position sensitivity analysis

  September 30, 2011

 Income / (loss) Income /( loss)

Increase of the

foreign currency

Decrease of the

foreign currency

Change in the USD against TRL by 10% +/-:

1- USD denominated net asset / liability (5.668) 5.668
2- USD denominated hedging instruments(-) - -

3- Net effect in USD (1+2) (5.668) 5.668

Change in the EUR against TRL by 10% +/-:

4- Euro denominated net asset / liability   (18.897) 18.897
5- Euro denominated hedging instruments(-) - -

6- Net effect in Euro (4+5) (18.897) 18.897

Change  in the other foreign currencies against TRL by 10% +/-:

7- Other foreign currency denominated net asset / liability 32 (32)

8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments(-) - -

9- Net effect in other foreign currency (7+8) 32 (32)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (24.533) 24.533

 Foreign currency position sensitivity analysis

  December 31, 2010

 Income / (loss) Income /( loss)

Increase of the

foreign currency
Decrease of the

foreign currency

Change in the USD against TRL by 10% +/-:

1- USD denominated net asset / liability (3.115) 3.115

2- USD denominated hedging instruments(-) - -

3- Net effect in USD (1+2) (3.115) 3.115

Change in the EUR against TRL by 10% +/-:

4- Euro denominated net asset / liability   (11.959) 11.959

5- Euro denominated hedging instruments(-) - -

6- Net effect in Euro (4+5) (11.959) 11.959

Change  in the other foreign currencies against TRL by 10% +/-:

7- Other foreign currency denominated net asset / liability 24 (24)

8- Other foreign currency hedging instruments(-) - -
9- Net effect in other foreign currency (7+8) 24 (24)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (15.050) 15.050

(Convenience Translation into English of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)

YAZICILAR HOLDİNG ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2011

(Currency – Thousands of Turkish Lira (TRL) unless otherwise indicated)

(48)

22. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

AEH Gayrimenkul Yatırımları A.Ş. has been established with the participation of AEH, Anadolu Araçlar, Çelik

Motor, Anadolu Motor and ABH, which are the subsidiaries of the Company. Its share capital is amounting to TRL

1.000 and registered with the trade registry. Following the transaction, the Group will have 68% stake at AEH

Gayrimenkul Yatırımları A.Ş.

Yazıcılar Holding A.Ş., Özilhan Sınai Yatırım A.Ş. and AEH, a subsidiary of the Company, (together “Anadolu

Group”), Anadolu Efes, an associate of the Company, and SABMiller plc. (“SABMiller”) agree a strategic alliance for